

FILED
Oct 30, 2015
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

No. 32305-6

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,
DIVISION III

GENERAL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, a Delaware corporation,

Respondent/Cross-Appellant,

v.

PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT OF NO. 2 OF GRANT COUNTY,
a Washington municipal corporation,

Appellant/Cross-Respondent.

**SECOND AMENDED REPLY BRIEF AS TO GCC's
CROSS-ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR**

David D. Beaudoin, Esq.
KIEWIT INFRASTRUCTURE
GROUP INC.
2200 Columbia House Blvd.
Vancouver, WA 98661
Telephone: (360) 693-1478
Facsimile: (360) 693-5582

Pro Hac Vice

John Spencer Stewart, WSBA #15887
jstewart@lawssl.com
Thomas A. Larkin, WSBA #24515
tlarkin@lawssl.com
Tyler J. Storti, WSBA #40341
tstorti@lawssl.com
STEWART SOKOL & LARKIN LLC
2300 SW First Avenue, Suite 200
Portland, OR 97201-5047
Telephone: (503) 221-0699
Facsimile: (503) 223-5706

*Attorneys for Respondent/Cross-
Appellant General Construction
Company*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT IN REPLY	1
I. GENUINE ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT REQUIRE REVERSAL OF THE SELWAY ORDER ON THE ISSUE OF WAIVER	1
A. GCC Preserved The Issue Of Waiver, And It Is Properly Before The Court.....	2
B. PUD’s Substantive Arguments Regarding Waiver Are Without Merit.....	4
1. The GC-14 Clauses Prohibiting Oral Modifications And Limiting Who May Modify Are Unenforceable. GCC Has Presented Largely Unrebutted Evidence Of Express Waiver.....	4
2. There Are Genuine Issues Of Material Fact With Respect To The Issue Of Implied Waiver.....	6
3. PUD’s Project Engineer And Primary On-Site Representative, Dana Jeske, Had Authority To Waive. In Any Event, PUD Ratified Such Waiver.....	8
II. GENUINE ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT REQUIRE REVERSAL OF THE SUPERIOR KNOWLEDGE ORDER	12
III. GENUINE ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT RENDER ERRONEOUS THE COURT’S RULING AS TO MISTAKE	18
IV. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ENTERING THE BLACKBOARD ORDER.....	21
V. GCC’S BRIEF COMPLIES WITH RULES AND RULINGS	27

A.	Procedural History	27
B.	Discussion	29
1.	GCC Deleted the Word “Private” As Directed.....	29
2.	As Directed, GCC Changed “Would” to “Could”.....	30
3.	GCC Complied in Good Faith With Item 7.	32
4.	GCC Complied with the March Ruling, as the July Ruling Confirms.....	32
5.	GCC’s Cited CPs Directly Support its Brief.....	34
6.	ER 408 Is Inapplicable.....	35
	CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Absher Constr. Co. v. Kent Sch. Dist.</i> , 77 Wn. App. 137, 890 P.2d 1071 (Div. I 1995).....	8, 9
<i>Aleutian Constructors v. U.S.</i> , 24 Cl. Ct. 372 (1991)	13
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	20
<i>Babcock v. State</i> , 116 Wn.2d 596, 809 P.2d 143 (1991).....	23
<i>Bignold v. King County</i> , 65 Wn.2d 817, 399 P.2d 611 (1965)	26
<i>Colonial Imports, Inc. v. Carlton Northwest, Inc.</i> , 121 Wn.2d 726, 853 P.2d 913 (1993).....	14
<i>Costco Wholesale Corp. v. Worldwide Licensing Corp.</i> , 78 Wn. App. 637, 646, 898 P.2d 347 (Div. I 1995).....	10
<i>Dravo Corp. v. Metro. Seattle</i> , 79 Wn.2d 214, 484 P.2d 399 (1971).....	14
<i>Favors v. Matzke</i> , 53 Wn. App. 789, 770 P.2d 686 (Div. I 1989).....	14
<i>Goodman v. The Boeing Co.</i> , 75 Wn. App. 60, 877 P.2d 703 (Div. I 1994).....	9
<i>Haley v. Brady</i> , 17 Wn.2d 775, 137 P.2d 505 (1943).....	5
<i>Harris v. Urell</i> , 133 Wn. App. 130, 135 P.3d 530 (Div. II 2006)	4
<i>Herron v. KING Broadcasting Co.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 762, 776 P.2d 98 (1989).....	20
<i>Hollerbach v. United States</i> , 233 U.S. 165, 34 S. Ct. 553, 58 L. Ed. 898 (1914).....	14

<i>Jones v. State</i> , 170 Wn.2d 338, 242 P.3d 825 (2010).....	23
<i>Kelly Springfield Tire Co. v. Faulkner</i> , 191 Wn. 549, 71 P.2d 382 (1937).....	5
<i>Lang v. Hougan</i> , 136 Wn. App. 708, 150 P.3d 622 (Div. II 2007)	3
<i>Lincoln v. Keene</i> , 51 Wn.2d 171, 316 P.2d 899 (1957).....	14
<i>Maryland Cas. Co. v. Seattle</i> , 9 Wn.2d 666, 116 P.2d 280 (1941).....	14
<i>Mike M. Johnson, Inc. v. Spokane County</i> , 150 Wn.2d 375, 78 P.3d 161 (2003).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Nat'l Bank of Commerce v. Thomsen</i> , 80 Wn.2d 406, 495 P.2d 332 (1972).....	10
<i>Nelson Constr. v. Port of Bremerton</i> , 20 Wn. App. 321, 582 P.2d 511 (Div. II 1978)	12, 13, 14
<i>Northern State Constr. Co. v. Robbins</i> , 76 Wn.2d 357, 457 P.2d 187 (Div. II 1969)	8
<i>Oates v. Taylor</i> , 31 Wn.2d 898, 199 P.2d 924 (1948).....	14
<i>Pacific Northwest Group A v. Pizza Blends, Inc.</i> , 90 Wn. App. 273, 951 P.2d 826 (Div. I 1998).....	4, 5
<i>Riss v. Angel</i> , 131 Wn.2d 612, 934 P.2d 669 (1997).....	10
<i>Seattle Prof. Eng'g Empl. Ass'n v. The Boeing Co.</i> , 139 Wn.2d 824, 991 P.2d 1126 (2000).....	21
<i>Sherrell v. Selfors</i> , 73 Wn. App. 596, 871 P.2d 168 (Div. III 1994)	4
<i>Simpson Timber Co. v Palmberg Constr. Co.</i> , 377 F.2d 380 (9 th Cir. 1967)	14

<i>Smith v. Hansen, Hansen & Johnson, Inc.</i> , 63 Wn. App. 355, 818 P.2d 1127 (Div. II 1991)	10
<i>State v. Hutton</i> , 57 Wn. App. 537, 789 P.2d 778 (Div. I 1990).....	6
<i>United States v. Atlantic Dredging Co.</i> , 253 U.S. 1, 40 S. Ct. 423, 64 L. Ed. 735 (1920).....	14
<i>V.C. Edwards Contracting Co., Inc. v. Port of Tacoma</i> , 83 Wn.2d 7, 514 P.2d 1381 (1973).....	13
<i>Van Dinter v. Orr</i> , 157 Wn.2d 329, 138 P.3d 608 (2006).....	14
<i>Walla Walla Port District v. H.G. Palmberg</i> , 280 F.2d 237 (1960).....	14
<i>Wash. Mut. Sav. Bank v. Hedreen</i> , 125 Wn.2d 521, 886 P.2d 1121 (1994).....	19, 21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Second) of Agency § 82 (1958).....	10
---	----

RULES

RAP 1.2.....	4
RAP 10.3.....	6, 27, 28, 34
RAP 10.4.....	27, 34
RAP 17.4.....	28
RAP 5.3.....	2, 3
